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September 18, 1998

Extended Stay America, Inc.

Atiention: Peter Leth P ;
58 Mitchell Boulevard . T E
.8an Rafael, CA 94903 : : ]

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
PROPOSED EXTENDED STAY AMERICA PROPERTY
Approximate 2.8-Acre Site

Marina Village Parkway

Alameda, California

ESA Job No. 8621

Raney Reference No. 1404-029

INTRODUCTION

In accordance with your request, we have performed limited soil and groundwater sampling and

analysis at the subject site. This letter report presents our results. Sampling Jocations and releyamt . - |
T, site features are shown on the attached Plate 1, Plot Plan. Laboratory data and chain-of-custody

documentation also are attached.

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

The subject property was initially developed for heavy industrial use more than 60 years ago by the
Bethleham Ship Building Corporation.  Ship building activities began in the early 1900s and
continucd to about 1958. Since about 1958, the property has remained generally vacant and
unused. OQur research indicates that the property hss known petrolenm hydrocarbon
contamination conditjons atiributed to both past on-site ship building operations as well as
documented off-site industrial activities, Since 1988 a number of environmental investigations
have been performed for the subject site and vicinity to assess soil and groumdwater contaminstion
conditions. Chemicals detected in soils at the site include petrolewn hydrocarbons characterizad as
weathered crude oil, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), and mator oil/waste oil.
Several inches of residual separate-phase degraded crude oil have been observed on groumdwater
.. located beneath the westerly portion of the property (Groundwater Monitoring Well LF-8).

Approximately 10,000 cubic yards of stockpiled soils are preseat on the westerly portion of the
property. Available information suggests that the soils were generated during construction activities
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and underground storage tank excavations in 1988 and 1989 on nearby Marina Village properties,
Laboratory analyses of the soils by others indicate that the stockpiled materials contain TPH-d and
to a lesser extent, toluene and Jead.

In 1996 a Health Risk Evaluation and Site Management Plan (HRESMP) was developed for the
subject property by Geomatrix Consultants.! Geomatrix conciuded that the contaminant conditions
remaining on the property would not pose a significant human health risk, provided that future
development on the property is for commercial purposes. Geomatrix also indicated that the
degraded and stable petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the westerly portion of the
property are unlikely to become mobile and migrate toward the nearby Oskland 1}1&1« arbor,

" I TR Lo i
Based on the results of investigations to date, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEHS) issued a Remedial Action Completion Certification (RACC) for the subject property dated
February 14, 1997.2 The RACC indicated that there is no evidence of & significant threat to human
health or the environment resulting from the remaining s0il and groundwater contamination at the
subject site. Although free product remains on the shellow groundwater swrface locelly, the
petroleun hydrocarbons are indicated to be highly weathered aud relatively immobile, -
Nonetheless, the RACC indicates that it is necessary to adhere to a Site Management Plan for the
property, which includes construction safety measures, buyer notification, and potential off-site
disposal. ’ o ‘ :

Our firm prepared a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the property dated August 17,
1998 to assist you in your due diligence for property acquisition’ Based on subsequent
discussions with Ms. Robyn Neely of Akerman, Senterfitt, and Eidson we understind that you
require additional data regarding current groundwater conditions and additional testing of the
stockpiled soils. The purpose of the additional data is to assess whether groundwater and
stockpile soil conditions have changed significantly since the previous sampling on the property.

SOIL SAMPLING

Approximately 10,000 cubic yards of stockpiled soils are present on the westerly portion of the
property. 'We obtained three shallow soi} samples ( SP-A, S-B, and SP-C) at depth of one foot from
the stockpile on September 9, 1998. Due to gravel and rubble within the stockpile, our hand
explorations were refitsed at shallow depths and we were not able to obtain deeper samples at that
time. On September 10, 1998, we advanced a drilled boring (B2) within the stockpile and collected
soil samples at depths of two, four, and six feet within the stockpile. The soil sempling locations
are shown on Plate 1.

All soil samples were collected in six-inch brass sleeves, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end
caps. The samples were immediately placed on ice, logged onto a chain-of-custody form, and
transported to a State-certified analytical laboratory, The laboratory was instructed to composite and
homogenize the two sets of three samples. Both of the composite soil samples were tested for total

.o ‘I'I' ’ ¥

! Geomatrix; “Health Risk Bvaluation and Site Management Plan for Northwest Area, Marina Village,
Alameda, California”; September 1996, ' _

% Alameda County, Environmiéntal Health Services; “Remedial Action Completion Certification, Northwest
Area, located at 1150 Marina Village, Alameda, CA, 94501™; February 14, 1997; SLIC 3843, |
? Raney Geotechnical; “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Proposed Extended Stay Amgrics, 2.8-
Acre Marina Village Property, Alameda, California™; August 17, 1998,
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petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and lead. '

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were obtained from accessible groundwater monitoring wells (LF-6, LF-7,
LF-11, LF-12, and LF-13) at the site on September 9, 1998. Monitoring weli LF-9 is covered by
the soil stockpile and is not accessible. Available documentation indicates that monitoring well LF-
8 has historically contained free product on top of groumdwater. At the time of our September 9,
1998 ficld activities, the upper portion of the well casing for LF-8 appeared to be d ed and a
bailer for free product thickness measurement could not be inserted into the well. We inserted a
small diameter metal rod into the well and determined that at least a few inches of free product
(viscous black oil) was present within the well.

Prior to obtzining groundwater samples from the other monitoring wells, the groundwater level was
measured at each well and each well was purged of at least five well volumnes each with a clean
disposable bailer. Where purge water appeared excessively turbid, additional wel! volumes were
purged, Purge water was discharged onto the soil stockpile on the site; we understand that this
method of purge water disposal has been used during the historic sampling at the site and is
reascnable because the constituents previously measured in groundwater are sitniler to those known
to be present in the stockpiled soils. During snd following well purging we monitored temperature,
conductivity and pH parameters of the groundwater to ensure that that the parameters of purge
water had generally stabilized prior to grotmdwater sampling.

Following purging and recharge of the groundwater to at least 80 percent of its displaced depth,
each well was sampled with a clean disposable polyethylene bailer. Groundwater samples were
quickly transferred from the bailer via a precleaned disposable bottom drain assembly into 40 ml
glass VOA vials and 500m] plastic bottles obtained from Kiff Analytical Laboratories. The samples
were immediately placed on ice and logged onto a chain-of-custody form. A "travel blank” sample
of distilled water provided by the laboratory accompanied the containers and samples at all times, A
new pair of disposable nitrile gloves was wom at each well location during purging and sempling
. activities. , cew T

The collected groundwater samples and the “travel blank” were tested for TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX,
and total lead, For the TPHd and TPHmo analyses the groundwater samples were subjected to r
silice gel cleanup procedure in the 1aboratory in preparation of the sampie extract in order to remove
polar biogenic materials from the samples. However, for these analyses, the samples were not
filtered with a glass filter; the laboratory indicated that the glass filtration process could remove
dissolved constituents and that analysis of non-filtered samples would be the more conservative and
appropriate method. _

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of the soil and groundwater analytical testing are summanized below in Tables I and I,
respectively, The actual laboratory reports are eppended,
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IABLE
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in milligrams per killogram {mg/Kg)

SAMPLE DATE _ ETHYL- TOTh-L
DESIGNATION | SAMPLED| TPHd | TPH mo { BENZENE | TOLUENE| BENZENE | XYLENES| LEAD
——]

SP-A, SP-B, SP-C
Composite 9/9/98 <10 350 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | =<0,0050 200
Bl.1, B2-2, B2-3 - ] E T I A ’
Composite 9/10/98 | <10 630 <0.0050 { <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 [20
Nntes:'

1. TPHdwTotal petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel.
2. TPHmo=Total petroleum hydrocarbens as motor oil.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
- - Concentrations in microgrems per liter (ug/l)

: TOTAL

WELL NUMBER. 'BENZENE [ TOLUENE XYLENES| LEAD
LF-6 <0.50 <3
LF-7 D/9/98 | <50 | <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
LF-11 979798 | <50 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
LF-12 9098 | <50 | <100 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <5
LF-13 9/9/98 <50 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5
TRAVEL BLANK <50 <100 .| <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 =

rNﬂlﬂ:
1. TPHd=Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

2. TPHme=Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oil.

3. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH (mo) do not exhibit a typical metor oil hydrocarbon distibution.

e

As shown in the tables above, none of the soil or groundwater samples tested contained detectable
concentrations of TPHd or BTEX. Three of the groundwater sumples and both of the composite
goil samples contained detectible concentrations TPHmo. None of the water samples contained
detectable concentrations of lead, however, lead was measured in both of the composite soil
sampies. The “travel blank” did not contain detectable concentrations of any of the analytes tested.

L T
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In_genera!,.the analytical data summarized above are similar to past results from groundwater and
soil stockpile testing on the site. TPHmo was detected in the recent groundwater sample from LF-6
alﬂ'tou_gh past testing did not reveal detectable concentrations of TPHmo at this well (however, the -

 detection limits for the past testing were significantly higher than for our recent testing), Similarly,
the relatively low concentrations of TPHmo recently measured at LF-11 and LF-13 are below the
detection limits of the previous testing,

A relatively wide range of THPmo has been reported for the previous testing of the stockpiled soils.

The recently measured THPmo concentrations in composite soil samples generally are withii the
lower part of this range. The lead concentrations recently detected in stockpiled soils also are .
within the range of previously measured concentrations. 1 ;g‘ i .! .

LIMITATIONS
Qur services are performed in a manner consisient with the level of care and skill ordinarily
excrcised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar

conditions. Qur conclusions are our opinions based upon our observations and the analytical data,
No warranty regarding the accuracy of our opinions or conglusions is expressed or implied.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the undersigned st
(916) 371-0434,

Sincerely,

b Gm
i dgiliv: |

tonmental Coordinator
Y ] NO. 1948

Attachmenis: Plate 1 — Plot Plan
Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation

(2) addressee
(1) Robyn Neely

JB/jb
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’ FF | Report Number : 12233

ANALYTICAL Date: 08/14/98
.. T, LLG ."‘,c‘r‘:" 3
Jos Brusca
Raney GGeotechnical

3140 Beacon Bivd., Suite 100
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject : 6 Water Samples and 1 Soil Sample
Project Name : Marina Village
Project Number : 1404-029

Dear Mr. Brusce,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documentad chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sampie storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). f you have any questions regai‘ding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800. ' ‘ vy e
Sincerely,

5

Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 918-297-4B00

T,
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ANA LYTIC A L Report Number : 12233
Lie - - e Date: 09/14/98
Subject : & Water Samples and 1 Soil Sample
Project Name : Marina Village

Project Number :  1404-029

Case Narrative

Hydrécarbons reported as TPH as Motor Ol do not exhibit a typical motor oil hydrocarbon distribution.

; .
i, . :
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ANALYTICAL : Date: 09/14/98

LLe

Project Name :  Marina Village
Project Number : 1404-029

Sample : LF-11 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :09/09/98 : '

Messured  Reportin ; _ Analysis § i Date - & .

Parameter _ Value: Limit F Units' 1 Metn!_'od ; ﬁﬁ Analyzed g -
Bonzene <0.50 0.50 uglL, EPA 8020 0s/11/e8 i

ofuene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA BO20! v 09/11/88!

thylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8020 . 09/11/98
Total Xylenes .. =050 0.50 ugh EPA 8020 09/11/88
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugfl. M EPA 8015 05/10/98
TPH as Motor Oil . 120 100 ug/l M EPA 8015 09/10/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (B020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/11/98
Sample : LF-6 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/08/38

' | Measured héletht:tq Analysis  Date
[

Paramater Valaugu Liﬁﬁtﬁ " Units Methy::d Analyzed
Banzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA 8020 09/11/08
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8020 08/11/98
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/11/98
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug. EPA 8020 09/11/98
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugh MEPAB015S  09/10/98
TPH as Motor Ol 360 o100 ug/L M EPA B015 09/10/88
aaa-Triftuorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 E | % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/11/98

Approved By: figel Kiff ”

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-48¢0
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K’F F - _-  ReportNumber: 12233
ANALYTICAL ~ Date: 00/14/98

tic

Project Name :  Marina Village
Project Number : 1404-029

Sample: LF-12. Matrix : Water
Sample Date :09/09/08 ;
: Method
_ Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methiod Analyzed
Benzene <050 050 ug/L EPA 8020 09/11/98
Toluene < 0.50 050  uglh EPAB020  09/11/88
Ethylbenzene < .50 0.50 ugll EFABD20 Y 08/11/98°
Total Xylenes <0.,50 0.50 Lg/l. EPA 8020 09/11/98
TPH as Diesel T - «5p 50 ug/L MEPA 8015  09/10/98
TPH as Motor Oll <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/10/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (2020 Surrogate) 104 ' % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/14/08
Sample : LF.7 : , Matrix : Water
Sample Dats :09/05/98 .
' Messured  Heporting Anzlysis Date
' easur 7
Parameter Vale Limpi? g Units Meitod Analyzed
Benxene - < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Toluene ‘ < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8020 0o/12/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.5¢ uglh EPA 8020 09/12/98
TPH as Diesel < 50 . 50 ug/ M EPA 8015 oaro/o8
TPH as Motor ONl <100 P 100 ugfl. M EPA 8015 09/10/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluens (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery EPA 8020 - 09/12/98

Approved By: JopAKiif

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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K’F F Report Number : 12233

ANALYTICAL Date: 08/14/38
LLe .
ProjectName :  Marina Village ‘ | , e

P'rojact Number : 1404-029

Sample : LF-13 _ Metrix : Water

Sample Date :09/05/98 :
Method ' ; £

: Measured  Reporting ) Analysis { ¢, Date . ¢
Parameter Value timit - Units Mettiod § ' Analyzed ‘i .
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 g/l EPA 8020' 09H42/88
Toluena _ : < .50 0.50 ugh EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzeno < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8020 08/12/98
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B020 0o/12/08
TPH as Diesel <50 50 uglt M EPA BO1S 09/10/98
TPH as Motor Oil ' 110 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/10/98
aaea-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 05/12/98
Sample : 5P-1AB,C Matrix : Soil
Sample Date ;09/09/08 ' 3 .

‘ Measured Hem%g Analysis Date
e epartin
Parameter Valflsaur ' Limpit g Units Meth%%d Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8020 09/14/08
Toluene . < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8020 - 09/14/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Ka EPA BD20 -+ % (08M4/98 '
Total Xylenes <0,0050 0.0050 mgKg EPA 8020 09/14/98
Methyl-{-butyl ether . ~ <0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8020 09/14/98
TPH as Diesel <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 09/11/98
TPH as Motor Oil 350 100 ma/Kg MEPAS0TS  09/11/88
aaa-Triflucrotolugne (80620 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA B020 09/14/98
Approved By:

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956168 530-297-44
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’ F F ' Report Number ; 12233

| ANALYTICAL Date : 03/14/98

LLC

Project Name: Marina Village
Projact Number : 1404-029

Sample : Travel Blank Matrix : Water
Sample Data :09/09/98
© Method ,

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameler Value : Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene ' <05 = 050 - ugll EPA 8020 09/12/08
Toluene <050 @ 050 ug/l EPA 8020 - 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene <0580 = 050 ugiL EPA 8020 - 08/12/98
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/08
TPH as Diesel . <50 50 ug/lL MEPAB015  09/10/98
TPH as Motor Oil <100 10D ug/L M EPA8015' " 09/10/e8 '
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Regovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98

Approved By: Jo&i Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4
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Alpha FAnalytical Laboratories Inc. = B60 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482
| ' CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT  \707) 468-0401
Fif: Anmlytieal :
720 Olive Driva

Suite D ' Pate Frinced . Page
Davia, CA 95615 : $/14/98 i
ALtn; Joel Kiff

Batch Numhey FReceipt Date Client Client P.O. Bend Via,

58-0910-008 Q3/10/98 15:30 KIFFLAR 12233 Mail
METROD BXTARCTED  TEST DATE RESULT NITs QL DILUTTION

Batch 98-0910-008 consisted of 6 Semples and 6 Tasts

Sample 1 LF-11
Marina Village & 1404-023
Sample Typa: Water Sampled by: Client Sampled: 9/0%/98
Lead, dissolwved 200.9 ofiz/9a ‘WD og/1 - 065
Sample 2 LP-6
Marina Viliage # 1408-029
Sampla Type: Waber Sampled by: Client Sampled: 5/05/98
Lead, dissclved 00,9 9/12/98 N wg/l . b0B
Sample 3 LP-1Z
Marina Village #. 1404-023 ; :
Bample Type: Water . Ssmpled by Cliept § Bampled: 8/05/38°
Lead, disaclved 200.9 ! 8/12/94 ND mg/1 - 005
Sample & LF-7
Marina Villasga § 1404-0d9 o '
Tt
Sample Type: Waker Sampled Ly: Client . Sampled: 9/09/%8 ‘
Lead, disaolved _206.8 : 9/12/98 ND wg/1 905
PQL - Practical Quantikation Limit | WD - None Detsctod
* - Imndicatas Detecticn Limit aleezed due to Sampla Dilution
ROTES:

Bruce :. cova | _{Z«;dgé.%‘“

Laboratazy Direstor Date Prinked: 9/14/98
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Alpha FAnalytical Laboratories Inc. - » 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT  (/07) 468-0401
Kiff Analyrical :
720 Dlive Drive
Suite D Date Printed Page
Davis, CA 95616 ‘ 9/14/98 2
AREn: Joel Riff i .
' % - N
! . ¥ S
Batch Mumber Resgipt Date Client Clisnc 2.0, 8end Via :
48-0510-008 0R/10/96 15:10 KIFFLAR 13233 Mail )
" METHOD BXTRACIED TEST DATE RESULT mHITS oL DBILUTION
{coneinued from previeus page) .
Eample 5 r-11
Marins Village §# 1404-029 |
Ssmple Type: Water Sampled by: Client ; fampled: 9/05/9a
Laad, dissolved 200.9 8/12/98 ND w3/l +005
Suxple & §9-1 A,B,C A
) Marina Viltlage # 1404-839 - S ’
Bample Type: $oil Sampled by: Client sampled: 9/62/98
Leard e - 8/11/98 200 mg/kg 5
POL - Practieal Quantitation Limit NP - Mone bDetectced :
* - Indigates Decectisn Limit altered due to Sample Diiution |
ROTRS: :
Bruce L. Gove : W M“'ﬁ_
Laboratory Director .Datm Printed; 9/1a/38 ‘ ‘

I
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K ’ F F _ | Report Number : 12256
ANALYTICA L | Date: 09/1 5/9.3

Cagw a0 '
vk .

i,

Joe Brusca

Raney Geotechnical

3140 Beacon Bivd., Suite 100
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject : 1 Soit Sample
Project Name : Marina Village
Project Number : 1404-028

Dear Mr. Brusca,

Chemical analysis of the samples referencad above has been completed. Summariés of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were recelved under documented cllaln-of-cuatody US EPA protocols for .
sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). K you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerety,

( L

| Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-287-4800
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’ FF ' Report Number : 12256

ANALYTICAL Date: 09/15/98

LLe

Project Nama: Marina Village
Project Number : 1404-029

Sample : B2-11,B2-21,82-31 Matsix ; Soil
Sample Date :09/10/58

: Measured go?ég?t?ng n : Analysis § | J Date 4. i
Parameter ' Value, | Limit ¢ Unitsy - Metriod § “é Analyzedi 4
Benzene <0.0080° 00060 mgKg = EPABO 00/15/08°" *'}
Toluene . <0.0050 00050 mgKg EPA 8020 09/16/98 “
Ethylbenzena < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg ~ EPA 8020 03/15/38
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8020 09/15/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <0.020 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 8020 ,;,, 09/15/98
'itliH as Diesel <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 09/15/98
TPH ag Mator Oil . 630 10 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 D9/15/08
aaa-Trifluoroioluene (8020 Surpgate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/15/98

1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 114 : % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/15/.08

Approved By: ﬂi Kiff
720 Qlive brive, Suite D Davis, CA 85618 530-297 0
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. chewars 226

525 Del Rey Avenue, Sulte E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408} 733-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

KifY Annfytica) ' Dste: 9/16/98
420 Olive Drive, Sulte D : o Date Received: 9/16/98
Davig, CA 95616 | : Project: Marina Village
Attn: Joel KIt¥ PO#: 12256

‘ : ' Sargpled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report
Soil Ssmple Anslysis: (All resuits in mg/kg)
Sample ID B1-11,82-21,82-31
Semple Dete 9/10/98 R
Sample Time S I i L
Lab # E16724 '
Result |- DF] DLR PQL] Method

Extraction ' TILC ‘ 30350
Analysis Date 9/16/98
Lead 120 ol S 1 5| _ 6010] ¢
DF=Dilution Factor TD>=None Detecred above DLR QL Practicel Quantietion Limil  DLR=Dtection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

Michslle L. , Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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